

Spl. Elect. 243 of 2023
CNR WBUD01-003087-2023
JO Code No.WB00993

Order No.08
09.03.2026

- 1) Record is placed before this Court on the strength of put up a petition filed by the Ld. Lawyer for the accused.
- 2) Accused Sujaphar Hussain has voluntarily surrendered today and he is taken into custody.
- 3) An application for bail bagged by fresh Vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused Sujaphar Hussain, supported by an affidavit.
- 4) Copy of the bail application is served.
- 5) Ld. lawyer appearing for the accused/petitioner submits that on 07.02.2026, his client was absent without step, for which, WA was issued against him by this Court, vide order No. 07 dated 07.02.2026.
- 6) Accordingly, an order of bail is sought for on behalf of the accused/petitioner, on any condition whatsoever.
- 7) Ld. Spl. P.P, in his usual fairness, submits that he has no objection regarding bail if the same is granted to the accused as because WA was issued without step for some unavoidable circumstances.
- 8) Accordingly, considering the submission of Ld. Spl. P.P, prayer for bail stands allowed.
- 9) Accused Sujaphar Hussain may find bail of Rs. 2000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur and on further condition to remain present on each and every date of this proceeding, subject to Provision of Section 317 Cr.PC (now Section 355 of BNSS) on furnishing plausible excuse.
- 10) If on bail to date (**17.07.2026**) for appearance and supply of copy.
- 11) Recall WA.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,(NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge, Special Court,(NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.